fair value interest rate risk and price risk), commercial and credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group’s overall risk

management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects

on the Group’s financial performance.

(a) Market risk

(i) Foreign exchange risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in

foreign exchange rate. The Group may be exposed to currency and translation related risks on its borrowings denominated
in US Dollars and its investments in a foreign subsidiary. In respect of the Group’s transactions and balances denominated
in US Dollars and Saudi Riyal, the Group is not exposed to the currency risk as the UAE Dirham and Saudi Riyal are

currently pegged to the US Dollar.

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s monetary assets and liabilities to changes in foreign currency

movements at year end. The analysis is based on the assumptions that the relevant foreign exchange rate
increased/decreased by 5% with all other variables held constant:

Assets  Liabilities  Net exposure

Effect on net

equity for

+/- 5%

sensitivity
 AED’000  AED’000  AED’000  AED’000

2024

Egyptian pound 185,855   (465,577)   (279,722)  13,986
Euro  -   (3,078)  (3,078)   154

 185,855  (468,655)  (282,800)  14,140

Assets  Liabilities  Net exposure

Effect on net
equity for

+/- 5%

sensitivity
 AED’000  AED’000  AED’000  AED’000

2023

Egyptian pound 395,992  (734,999)  (339,007)  16,950

Swiss Franc -  (2,225)  (2,225)  111
Euro -  (15,305)  (15,305)  765

 395,992  (752,529)  (356,537)  17,827

ABU DHABI NATIONAL OIL COMPANY FOR DISTRIBUTION PJSC

58

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2024 (continued)

34.   Financial instruments (continued)

Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk on its interest bearing assets and Group’s debt obligations with floating interest

rates. Consequently, the Group’s income and operating cash flows are dependent on changes in market interest rates.

Deposits or placements issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. The Group’s policy is to manage